




Village of Arlington Heights, IL 
Department of Building & Life Safety 

  
Fire Safety Division 

  
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
General Comments: 
 

The information provided is conceptual only and subject to a formal plan review. 
 
Some comments below were listed on the original review; however, the items are not indicated on the 
submitted drawings.   

 
1. Where required and in all buildings classified as high-rise buildings by the International Building Code, a 

fire command center for fire department operations shall be provided.  
 

2. Indicate the proposed location of the fire command center and the fire pump room. 
 

3. The location and accessibility of the fire command center shall be located on the first floor and 
approved by the fire chief. The fire command center shall be separated from the remainder of the 
building by not less than a 1 hour fire barrier or horizontal assembly or both. 

 
4. The fire command center shall be a minimum of 200 square feet in area with a minimum dimension of 

10 feet.  A layout of the fire command center and all features required by this section to be contained 
therein shall be submitted for approval prior to installation. 

 
5. The fire command center shall comply with NFPA 72 and shall contain the following features: 
 a. The emergency voice/alarm communication system control unit. 
 b. The fire department communications system. 
 c. Fire detection and alarm system annunciator. 
 d. Annunciator unit visually indicating the location of the elevators and whether they are operational. 
 e. Status indicators and controls for air distribution systems. 
 f. The fire-fighter’s control panel required for smoke control systems installed in the building. 
 g. Controls for unlocking stairway doors simultaneously. 
 h. Sprinkler valve and water-flow detector display panels. 
 i. Emergency and standby power status indicators. 
 j. A telephone for fire department use with controlled access to the public telephone system. 
 k. Fire pump status indicators. 
 l. Schematic building plans indicating the typical floor plan and detailing the building core, means of 

egress, fire protection systems, fire-fighting equipment and fire department access, and the location of 
fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barriers and smoke partitions. 

 m. Work table. 
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 n. Generator supervision devices, manual start and transfer features. 
 o. Public address system, where specifically required. 
 p. Elevator fire recall switch in accordance with ASMEAI7.1. 
 q. Elevator emergency or standby power selector switch (es), where emergency or standby power is  
 provided. 
 
  
6. All new fire alarm systems shall be capable of sending a wireless signal and shall be monitored 

  by Northwest Central Dispatch.   
 
 7. The parking garage shall have sprinkler standpipe protection.   
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date 01-25-21                                            Reviewed By: 
          Fire Safety Supervisor    
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
February 12, 2021 

 
REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Northern 2/3rds Of Block 425 
Arlington 425 

Case Number: PC 21-002 

General: 
 

7. The Plan Commission must review and approve the following actions: 
 

a) Amendment to Planned Unit Development Ordinance #19-019 to allow modifications to the approved 
development plan. 

b) Special Use Permit to allow a “Private Garage, Customer/Employee” for the Highland garage. 
c) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.5-2, to allow accessory structures (pergola and fire pits) within a 

side yard where accessory structures are only allowed within a rear yard. 
d) A variation may be required for the proposed pergola size, height, and setback. 

 
8. The proposed amendment to the PUD involves several different development alternatives and plans showing 

these alternatives must be provided: 
a) Floorplans and elevations for the Highland garage at 3 stories with 273 parking spaces. Elevations must 

show details on the east side appearance of the Highland garage. 
b) Floorplans and elevations for the Highland garage at 4.5 stories with 388 parking spaces. Elevations 

must show details on the east side appearance of the Highland garage. 
c) Floorplans for the Chestnut building if no basement/garage is built, which is necessary to understand 

where refuse and building structural/mechanical elements would be located. 
 

9. There are several conditions of approval from Ordinance #19-019 that will need to be amended or eliminated 
as a result of this proposal. Please note that all conditions not amended or eliminated will remain applicable. 
 

10. Submitted paper plansets show Highland garage at 4 stories with 344 parking stalls, submitted PDF plansets 
show Highland garage at 5 stories with 431 parking stalls. Please coordinate plans on forthcoming 
resubmission.  

 
11. Please ensure that all plans and/or studies to be resubmitted as a result of the Round 1 review comments 

include a revision date. Additionally, all revised plans must incorporate any changes as recommended by the 
Design Commission. 
 

12. Impact Fee’s will be required for the residential portion of the development, in accordance with Village Code. 
 

13. To identify all PIN’s within 250’ (with all ROW’s omitted), will you be working with a title company to compile 
the PIN list, or are you expecting to work through a PIN list provided by the Township Assessor?  
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14. Section 9.8(i) of the Zoning Code requires that all PUD’s include a preliminary construction schedule and 
phasing plan. Please outline, specifically, all infrastructure (both onsite and off-site) and site improvements 
that would be constructed in Phase 1 and full buildout. 
 

15. A photometric plan shall be required at time of building permit. All photometric levels shall conform to code 
requirements. 

 
16. Design Commission review and Housing Commission review shall be completed prior to appearing before the 

Plan Commission. Please provide an update on the status of the Design Commission applications and required 
Affordable Housing Plan necessary for Housing Commission appearance. 

 
17. Please note that all future restaurants will be required to receive a Special Use Permit or will be required to 

obtain a Special Use Permit Waiver, if eligible. 
 

18. Please ensure that all plans are coordinated. Engineering plans do not appear to match Landscape and 
Architectural plans with regards to paving at the southern end of the Highland garage. 

 
19. There were several public improvements required by Ordinance 19-019 (bumped-out crosswalk at the eastern 

leg of Campbell/Highland, parking bump-outs on Campbell and Highland, crosswalks, modifications to the 
Chestnut egress curb, Village gateway sign, etc.). Please revise the plans to reflect these required 
improvements. Additionally, please provide final details on the proposed Chestnut building garage ramp wall 
(materials, height, etc.) as was required in Ordinance 19-019.  
 

20. Details are needed on all proposed fences, retaining walls, dumpster enclosure walls (height, material, etc.). 
Dumpster enclosure walls are required to be masonry to match the building materials. The southern retaining 
wall is required to be reduced/eliminated and if determined necessary, shall be setback 1’ minimum from the 
southern property line. 

 
21. Please provide details on the connection to the Highland garage in a Highland garage basement floorplan. 

 
22. If parking for the Chestnut Building is contained entirely in the Highland garage, will an underground 

connection be proposed? 
 

23. How would trash collection occur within the Chestnut Building? Will a scavenger truck access the underground 
garage to load trash, and if so, how would it fit/maneuver? If not, where would trash be stored on pick-up 
days? If the underground garage is eliminated, where would trash be stored and where would collection occur 
on pick-up days? 

 
24. Architectural sheet “CS” indicates max number of spaces in Highland garage to be 344, project narrative 

indicates max number to be 388. 
 

25. Garages with 300-400 parking spaces are required to have 8 handicap accessible parking stalls. 
 

26. The Arlington 425 Unit Mix and Parking document does not reflect the 7,376 sq. ft. of retail space in the 
basement of the Campbell building. 

 
27. Where will bike parking for the Chestnut building be located? 

 
28. For all variations identified in these review comments, please provide a written response to the hardship 

criteria for variation approval, as outlined on page 2B of the zoning application and summarized below: 



7 
 

• The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the locality and will be compatible with existing 
uses and zoning of nearby property; and 

• The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, which may include the length of time the subject 
property has been vacant as zoned; and  

• The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter; and 

• The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 
 
29. For the required Special Use Permit, please provide a response to the approval criteria as outlined on page 2B 

of the zoning application and summarized below: 
• That said special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at this location. 
• That such case will not, under any circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 

morals or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. 
• That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in this ordinance for such use, 

and with the stipulations and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village Board of 
Trustees. 

 
30. Please revise the plans to include details (height, size, setbacks) on the proposed pergola at the southern end 

of the property. Additionally, please note that pergolas are considered accessory structures, and as such must 
be located in a rear yard only (i.e. completely behind the rear of the building). Pergolas are also restricted to 
300 square feet in size, 15’ in height, and must be setback 5’ from a rear lot line. Please clarify if a variation is 
requested and provide the necessary written justification for any such variation. 

 
31. Please revise the plans to provide additional details on the proposed fireplace/firepits within the landscaped 

courtyard (setback, size, height, open fire pit? fireplace with chimney? outdoor grilling station? Permanent 
structure or moveable?). 

 
Parking and Traffic: 
32. It appears that the current plan does not provide sufficient parking. At a minimum, parking shall be provided 

as per the ratios within the approved PUD. Parking for both Phase 1 and full build-out fall short of the 1.3 
parking spaces per unit approved within the 2019 PUD, and parking demand for commercial uses has not been 
factored in (see attached chart). Allocation of the affordable parking spaces in the Vail garage as noted is 
subject to Board approval. Per comment #37 below, provide hourly data on commercial demand, including 
basement space and the overall size of the restaurant space. 
 

33. A detailed Parking Allocation and Management plan shall be required. This plan must provide a detailed 
explanation of how parking within the Highland garage will function for the commercial uses and residential 
tenants/guests, including details on the following: 

• Where will spaces be located for commercial employees, commercial patrons, residential guests, 
and residential tenants and how many specifically for each use/group. 

• How spaces and access will be restricted/identified/assigned/segregated to each use type. 
• Rates and time limits for commercial usage. 
• Valet parking for restaurant. 
• Shared parking amongst the various users. 
• Will residential spaces be assigned or on a first come first served basis? Please note that the Rich 

& Associates 2018 parking study recommended that residential parking spaces are not assigned to 
specific units (i.e. they are unbundled). 

 
34. The KLOA study does not include the proposed 7,376 sq. ft. of retail space within the basement and must be 

revised to reflect this space. Furthermore, the project narrative indicates that the restaurant seating area size 
will be 3,000 sq. ft., meaning that the overall size of the restaurant will be greater than 3,000 sq. feet. A total 
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size for the restaurant is needed for accurate parking and traffic projection purposes. Absent of this, the 
following assumptions were made:  

• 7,962 sq. ft. retail/restaurant on 1st floor with 3,500 sq. ft. for retail, 3,000 sq. ft. for restaurant 
seating area, leaving 1,462 sq. ft. left for “back of house” restaurant size. 

• 7,376 sq. ft. basement retail. 
If these assumptions are incorrect, please clarify actual sizes of both restaurant space (overall size and seating 
area size) and retail spaces. Additionally, please clarify how the basement “auxiliary retail” space is intended 
to be utilized. 
 

35. Staff does not support the use of the southwest corner of Chestnut/Campbell for parking, either on a 
temporary basis or permanent basis. As such, the usage of parking here was not factored into our analysis of 
onsite parking. This property would need to have certain zoning approvals for offsite parking and no detailed 
plans have been submitted. 
  

36. Page 40 of the KLOA study concludes that parking is provided at a ratio of 1.22 spaces per unit, however, this 
does not factor in parking assigned to non-residential uses. Will all parking be shared? A similar ratio is provided 
for parking per bedroom. These ratio’s must be revised to reflect parking assigned to non-residential uses. 
 

37. Similar to pages 37-43 in the 2019 KLOA study, a shared parking/hourly parking analysis must be provided. 
Please use the correct size for non-residential uses based on the utilization of the basement space and overall 
size of the restaurant space. 

 
38. The parking study does not match the plans submitted. The study references 390 spaces within the garage, 

whereas the project narrative references 388 spaces. The study also references the Chestnut Building as 
including two levels of underground parking. 

 
39. The proposed two-bay loading zone within the Highland garage is too far removed from the residential portions 

of the development and negatively impacts public parking given the loss of spaces along Highland. It shall be 
relocated to the north side of the garage to be closer to the buildings it serves with access from the internal 
motorcourt. 
 

40. Figure G within the Appendix should be updated to coordinate with the civil/architectural plans. 
 

41. Ordinance 19-019 required infrastructure improvements that are not reflected in the commentary of the study, 
such as curbed parking bump-outs, a crosswalk bump-out on Campbell east of Highland, and curbed bump-
outs on Highland. These improvements should be referenced in the study and included within Figures G and F 
in the appendix. 

• Page 29: No reference to Campbell crosswalk east of Highland. 
• Page 31 & 32: Provide number of spaces that will be lost on Campbell and Highland. Take into 

consideration required curbed bump-outs, crosswalks, and Highland garage access modifications. 
• Page 34: Per comment #39, Highland loading zone should be relocated to the north side of the 

building with access from the internal motorcourt. 
• Figure F and G should be revised to show curbed bump-outs, number of street parking spaces, and 

removal of Highland loading zone. 
 

42. Should the Chestnut Building be proposed as a condominium, a PUD amendment shall be required. 
Alternatively, if a viable plan showing parking provided at a minimum ratio of 1.7 parking spaces per unit for 
this building, staff will evaluate the ability for administrative review for this request.  
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43. It is not cost effective to construct the Highland garage in phases and phased construction will impact the ability 

to provide the necessary parking during construction. It is encouraged to construct the entire garage as one 
phase/buildout to avoid future costs and disruptions to parking. 

 
  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
 



Arlington 425
Weekday Parking Demand - ITE/ULI and Modified Village Code

Time Retail Restaurant Office Residential
Total 

Required
Surplus/ 
Deficit

Commercial 
Total

6:00 AM - - - 292 292 -19 -
7:00 AM - - - 262 262 11 -
8:00 AM - - - 246 246 27 -
9:00 AM - - - 231 231 42 -

10:00 AM - - - 216 216 57 -
11:00 AM - - - 201 201 72 -
12:00 PM - - - 186 186 87 -

1:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
2:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
3:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
4:00 PM - - - 216 216 57 -
5:00 PM - - - 246 246 27 -
6:00 PM - - - 262 262 11 -
7:00 PM - - - 283 283 -10 -
8:00 PM - - - 286 286 -13 -
9:00 PM - - - 289 289 -16 -

10:00 PM - - - 292 292 -19 -
Method: ITE/ULI ITE/ULI ITE/ULI 1.3 Sp./Unit* - - ITE/ULI

273

Time Factor
6:00 AM 100%
7:00 AM 90%
8:00 AM 85%
9:00 AM 80%

10:00 AM 75%
11:00 AM 70%
12:00 PM 65%
1:00 PM 70%
2:00 PM 70%
3:00 PM 70%
4:00 PM 75%
5:00 PM 85%
6:00 PM 90%
7:00 PM 97%
8:00 PM 98%
9:00 PM 99%

10:00 PM 100%

SpacesTotal Parking Provided:

ULI Recommended Time-
of-Day Factors for 

Weekdays

*1.3 spaces per unit, multiplied by the ULI Recommended Time-of-Day Factors for Weekdays - Residential  (Resident) factors 
Scenario: Campbell Building and Highland Garage Constructed (234 units with parking for 12 affordable units within the Vail 

Garage, 273 parking spaces with 37 spaces reserved for commercial)

Prepared by the Department 
of Planning Community Development  2/12/21



Arlington 425
Weekend Parking Demand - ITE/ULI and Modified Village Code

Time Retail Restaurant Office Residential
Total 

Required
Surplus/ 
Deficit

Commercial 
Total

6:00 AM - - - 292 292 -19 -
7:00 AM - - - 262 262 11 -
8:00 AM - - - 246 246 27 -
9:00 AM - - - 231 231 42 -

10:00 AM - - - 216 216 57 -
11:00 AM - - - 201 201 72 -
12:00 PM - - - 186 186 87 -

1:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
2:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
3:00 PM - - - 201 201 72 -
4:00 PM - - - 216 216 57 -
5:00 PM - - - 246 246 27 -
6:00 PM - - - 262 262 11 -
7:00 PM - - - 283 283 -10 -
8:00 PM - - - 286 286 -13 -
9:00 PM - - - 289 289 -16 -

10:00 PM - - - 292 292 -19 -
Method: ITE/ULI ITE/ULI ITE/ULI 1.3 Sp./Unit* - - ITE/ULI

273

Time Factor
6:00 AM 100%
7:00 AM 90%
8:00 AM 85%
9:00 AM 80%

10:00 AM 75%
11:00 AM 70%
12:00 PM 65%
1:00 PM 70%
2:00 PM 70%
3:00 PM 70%
4:00 PM 75%
5:00 PM 85%
6:00 PM 90%
7:00 PM 97%
8:00 PM 98%
9:00 PM 99%

10:00 PM 100%

ULI Recommended Time-
of-Day Factors for 

Weekends

Total Parking Provided: Spaces
*1.3 spaces per unit, multiplied by the ULI Recommended Time-of-Day Factors for Weekends - Residential  (Resident) factors 

Scenario: Campbell Building and Highland Garage Constructed (234 units with parking for 12 affordable units within the Vail 
Garage, 273 parking spaces with 37 spaces reserved for commercial)

Prepared by the Department 
of Planning Community Development  2/12/21



Arlington 425
Weekday Parking Demand - ITE/ULI and Modified Village Code

Time Retail Restaurant Office Residential
Total 

Required
Surplus/ 
Deficit

Commercial 
Total

6:00 AM - - - 399 399 -11 -
7:00 AM - - - 358 358 31 -
8:00 AM - - - 337 337 51 -
9:00 AM - - - 316 316 72 -

10:00 AM - - - 295 295 93 -
11:00 AM - - - 275 275 114 -
12:00 PM - - - 254 254 134 -

1:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
2:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
3:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
4:00 PM - - - 295 295 93 -
5:00 PM - - - 337 337 51 -
6:00 PM - - - 358 358 31 -
7:00 PM - - - 387 387 1 -
8:00 PM - - - 391 391 -3 -
9:00 PM - - - 395 395 -7 -

10:00 PM - - - 399 399 -11 -
Method: ITE/ULI ITE/ULI ITE/ULI 1.3 Sp./Unit* - - ITE/ULI

388

Time Factor
6:00 AM 100%
7:00 AM 90%
8:00 AM 85%
9:00 AM 80%

10:00 AM 75%
11:00 AM 70%
12:00 PM 65%
1:00 PM 70%
2:00 PM 70%
3:00 PM 70%
4:00 PM 75%
5:00 PM 85%
6:00 PM 90%
7:00 PM 97%
8:00 PM 98%
9:00 PM 99%

10:00 PM 100%

SpacesTotal Parking Provided:

ULI Recommended Time-
of-Day Factors for 

Weekdays

*1.3 spaces per unit, multiplied by the ULI Recommended Time-of-Day Factors for Weekdays - Residential  (Resident) factors 
Scenario: Campbell Building and Highland Garage Constructed (319 units with parking for 16 affordable units within the Vail 

Garage, 388 parking spaces with 37 spaces reserved for commercial)

Prepared by the Department 
of Planning Community Development  2/12/21



Arlington 425
Weekend Parking Demand - ITE/ULI and Modified Village Code

Time Retail Restaurant Office Residential
Total 

Required
Surplus/ 
Deficit

Commercial 
Total

6:00 AM - - - 399 399 -11 -
7:00 AM - - - 358 358 31 -
8:00 AM - - - 337 337 51 -
9:00 AM - - - 316 316 72 -

10:00 AM - - - 295 295 93 -
11:00 AM - - - 275 275 114 -
12:00 PM - - - 254 254 134 -

1:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
2:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
3:00 PM - - - 275 275 114 -
4:00 PM - - - 295 295 93 -
5:00 PM - - - 337 337 51 -
6:00 PM - - - 358 358 31 -
7:00 PM - - - 387 387 1 -
8:00 PM - - - 391 391 -3 -
9:00 PM - - - 395 395 -7 -

10:00 PM - - - 399 399 -11 -
Method: ITE/ULI ITE/ULI ITE/ULI 1.3 Sp./Unit* - - ITE/ULI

388

Time Factor
6:00 AM 100%
7:00 AM 90%
8:00 AM 85%
9:00 AM 80%

10:00 AM 75%
11:00 AM 70%
12:00 PM 65%
1:00 PM 70%
2:00 PM 70%
3:00 PM 70%
4:00 PM 75%
5:00 PM 85%
6:00 PM 90%
7:00 PM 97%
8:00 PM 98%
9:00 PM 99%

10:00 PM 100%

ULI Recommended Time-
of-Day Factors for 

Weekends

Total Parking Provided: Spaces
*1.3 spaces per unit, multiplied by the ULI Recommended Time-of-Day Factors for Weekends - Residential  (Resident) factors 

Scenario: Campbell Building and Highland Garage Constructed (319 units with parking for 16 affordable units within the Vail 
Garage, 388 parking spaces with 37 spaces reserved for commercial)

Prepared by the Department 
of Planning Community Development  2/12/21



Department of Planning and Community Development  7A 

Arlington 425 
PC 21-002 
February 9, 2021 
   
 
Landscaping 
 

1) Along Campbell and Highland incorporate bump outs at the corners and adjacent to each drive 
aisle.   
 

2) It is recommended that the corner space at Campbell and Highland be evaluated.  This is a focal 
point and the space should be further developed. The proposed planters appear small and 
insignificant.      
 

3) Provide an interim landscape plan for each phase.   
 

4) The streetscape along Campbell and Highland must be consistent with the Downtown 
details/streetscape.  Please provide a site furnishings package.  
 

5) Provide additional landscaping on the east elevation of 33 S. Chestnut.      
 

6) Along the south property line adjacent to the parking garage provide a decorative metal fence.    
This may require a variation and staff is supportive of the variation.  Provide a detail of the fence 
and the retaining wall.  
 

7) Along Campbell Street please include pavers within the drive aisle for the portion that is part of the 
pedestrian walkway.  The pavers should match the downtown streetscape.   
 

8) As more detailed plans are provided additional comments may be forthcoming. 
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	Text1: 
	0: 21-002
	1: Arlington 425 Pud Amendment
	2: Block 425-Northern portion
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: Round 1:
1.  The apartment buildings are to be fully sprinkled.  The Parking garage is to have a standpipe system with two FDC connections.  One at the main front entrance and the second on the southeast corner of the parking garage near the Highland Ave hydrant.  

2.  A Knox Box containing keys to access necessary parts of the building shall be at the main front entrance of the buildings and for each commercial/office space.  Another Knox Box by the Chestnut underground garage with keys or key card to open garage door.  

3. The Fire Department Connections shall be located at the main front entrance of the buildings, be fully visible, and accessible.  It shall located within a maximum travel distance of 100 feet to the nearest accessible fire hydrant capable of delivering the required fire flows.  See above for parking garage.  

4.  Install a fully operational annunciator panel or alarm panel at the main front entrance of each building.

5.  Please provide status of current hydrant on Campbell near the northwest corner of the lot.  It does not show up on current plans like the others on the property. 
	Text3: 
	0: February 3, 2021 
	1: LT. Mark Aleckson



